1. GENERAL SPECIFICATION
1.1 Description
The G546AKA085A0(GF3176) is a color active matrix Thin Film Transistor (TFT) Liquid Crystal Display
(LCD) that uses LTPS TFT as a switching device,and with a Capacitive Touch Panel(CTP). This model is
In-Plane Switching Mode, The resolution of the panel is 1080RGBx1920 pixels and can display up to 16.7M
colors.
1.2 Feature
-AHVA type for main TFT-LCD panel
-Structure COG+FPC+BL+CGL
-Full, Normal (Still), Partial, Sleep mode are available
1.3 Application
-Display terminals for intelligent controller
1.4 General Specification
No. Item Specification Unit Remark
1 LCD Size 5.46 inch -
2 Panel Type In-Plane Switching Mode - -
3 Resolution 1080 x (RGB) x 1920 pixel -
4 Display Mode Normally Black,Transmissive - -
5 Display Number of Colors 16.7M - -
6 Viewing Direction ALL - Note
7 Contrast Ratio 1000(Typ) - -
8 Luminance 430(Typ) cd/m2 -
9 Module Size 74.15(W ) x144.53(L) x 2..080.2 mm Note
10 Active Area 68.04(W) x 120.96(L) mm Note
11 Pixel Pitch 0.063(W ) x 0.063（L） mm -
12 Driver IC/TOUCH IC S6D6FA1/S3320A - -
13 Light Source 14 LEDs White - -
14 Interface MIPI 4-Lane - -
15 Operating Temperature -20~70 ℃ -
16 Storage Temperature -30~80 ℃ -
Note: Please refer to the mechanical drawing.
Spec No: G546AKA085A0（GF3176)Superview
Page:2 /5
2. MECHANICAL DRAWING
1 23
0.65 MAX
*13.47±0.20
68.64±
0.1(LENS V.A)
121.56±0.1(LENS V.A)
*128.11±0.15(BL OD)
*70.44±
0.15(BL OD)
14.42±0.15
2.76±
0.15
透
明
孔
通
孔
IR:蓝
紫
色
红
外
光
(940nm)透
过
率
:≥
80%
可
见
光
(550nm)透
过
率
:15%±
5%
*24.66±0.3
*27.22±
0.3
55.0555.09
10.00
10.00
导
电
双
面
胶
T=0.05
16.68±
0.1
30.68±
0.1
12.80±
0.05
4.90±
0.1
21.14±
0.1
7.88±0.1
6.40±0.1
1.45±0.05
6.78±0.1
2.20±0.1
EMI
Conponent Area
H=0.75mm Max
12.47
IC Area
0.75mm
Max
2.65±0.30
弯
折
区
Black, surface plating AF
 IN CELL
1080(R,G,B)1920
 5.5"inch FHD
VIEWING DIRECTION:All
1
弯
折
出
货
FPC弯
折
示
意
图 ?3.70±0.1
*2.08±
0.20总
成
*1.86±
0.20
单
层
区
域
LCM 1.35±
0.10
绝
缘
胶
T=0.05
CGL 0.55±
0.05
OCA 0.175
Pin No.
Pin assignment
1
TCH_ATTN/TP_Int
2
TP_IO_CSN_SCL
3
TP_IO_MOSI_SDA
4
GND
5
GND
6
TP_RESX
7
NC
8
NC
9
NC
10
NC
11
NC
12
VDDIO
13
VDDDC/VDDH/VDDF
14
AVDD/VSP
15
AVEE/VSN
16
RESX
17
TE
18
NC
19
LCD_ID
20
GND
21
D2P
22
D2N
23
GND
24
D1P
25
D1N
26
GND
27
CLKP
28
CLKN
29
GND
30
D0P
31
D0N
32
GND
33
D3P
34
D3N
35
GND
36
LED_PWM
37
LED1-
38
LED2-
39
LED+
(68.04)(A/A)
(102.20)
(29.08)
(16.56)
(3.22)
*0.2±
0.03
Golden finger area
(16.50)
(14.72)(120.96)(A/A)
(0.87)
(MianFPC+DSA+Component)
(0.12+0.05+0.70=0.87mm)
12±
0.1
(0.3±
0.07)
11.4±
0.05
(0.3)
(0.3)
(0.6)
(0.6)
(6.58)
(33.70) (34.00)
3.50±0.30
IC Area
0.75mm
Max
9
GND
Soldering Height:0.6mm max
(Main FPC+LED FPC+Silver+Tape)
Contact side
Stiffener
4.50
GND
Stiffener
0.10mm SUS+0.05 DSA,
内
部
接
地
Detail A
*74.15±
0.05(LENS)
*144.53±0.05(LENS)
(3.06)
1
Conponent Area
H=0.75mm Max
EMI
123
EM
I
G546AKA085A0
APPROVED BY
CHECKED BY
DRAWN BY
PART No.
mm
UNIT
mm
COLOR
1:1
SCALE
Material
~
~
~
~
B A
0.10
0.05
0
0.15
0.20
60
0.15
0.10
15
0.25
150
0.20
5
15
5
60
~
~
0.30
630
0.30
0.35
0.25
300
150
300
 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
公
差
以
上
表
所
示
，
除
非
另
有
指
定
√
 尺
 寸
 范
 围
DIMENSION RANGE
TOLERANCE
GRADE (±
)
SHENZHEN SUPERVIEW PH0TOELECTRIC CO.,LTD.
TYPE
MODEL NO.
侧
视
图
背
视
图
背
视
图
正
视
图
Spec No: G546AKA085A0（GF3176)Superview
Page:3 /5
3.TFT TYPICAL OPERATION CONDITION
TFT DC Characteristics
ITEM SYMBOL CONDITION STANDARD VALUE UNITMIN TYP MAX
Power Supply for Analog VDD Ta=25 ºC 2.5 2.8 3.5 V
Power Supply for Digital IO IOVDD Ta=25 ºC 1.65 1.8 3.3 V
Input Signal “H” Level VIH - 0.7IOVDD - IOVDD V
Input Signal “L” Level VIL - 0 - 0.3IOVDD V
Output Signal “H” Level VOH IOH=-1.0mA 0.8IOVDD - IOVDD V
Output Signal “L” Level VOL IOL=1.0mA 0 - 0.2IOVDD V
Frame Frequency FRAME - 50 60 80 Hz
Note: To prevent IC latch up or DC operation in LCD panel, the power on/off sequence
should follow the driver IC specification.
Spec No: G546AKA085A0（GF3176)Superview
Page:4 /5
4. LCD OPTICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Ta=+25ºC, VCI=+2.85V IOVCC=+1.8V, IB=20mA)
Item Symb
ol Condition
Values
Unit Remark
Min. Typ. Max.
Viewing
Angle
Range
Left θL
CR≧10
70 80 -
degre
e Note 1
Right θR 70 80 -
Top ФT 70 80 -
Bottom ФB 70 80 -
Response Time Ton
+Toff
Normal
θ=Ф=0˚ - 30 45 ms Note ,2
Contrast Ratio CR Normal
θ=Ф=0˚ angle 1000 1500 - - Note 3
Color
Chromaticity
(CIE1931)
White
X
Normal
θ=Ф=0˚
TBD TBD TBD
- Note 5
Y TBD TBD TBD
Red
X TBD
Y TBD
Green
X TBD
Y TBD
Blue
X TBD
Y TBD
Transmittance Trans 4.25 5.0 % Note7
Spec No: G546AKA085A0（GF3176)Superview
Page:5 /5
Note 1: Definition of viewing angle range
Fig. 1 Optical measurement system setup
Note 2: Definition of response time
The response time is defined as the LCD optical switching time interval between “White” state and “Black”
state. Rise time (Ton) is the time between photo detector output intensity changed from 90% to 10%, and fall
time (Toff) is the time between photo detector output intensity changed from 10% to 90%.
Fig. 2 Definition of response time
Note 3: Definition of contrast ratio